31 March 2012 and 4.80% for the year ended 31 March 2013.

History of experience gains and losses

 31 March 2013 31 March 2012 31 March 2011 31 March 2010 31 March 2009

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Defined benefit obligation at the end of  year 1,356,170 1,140,720 1,034,100 1,214,200 862,900

Fair value of  plan assets at end of  year 931,200

861,660

853,010

788,300

592,400

Deficit/(Surplus) 424,970 279,060 181,090 425,900 270,500

Difference between expected and actual return on scheme assets:

 amount (£’000) (26,050) 47,150 (18,200) (160,200) (293,400)

 percentage of  scheme assets (3%) 5% (2%) (20%) (50%)

Experience gains and losses on scheme liabilities:

 amount (£’000) (790) 0 (31,600) (13,800) (200)

 percentage of  scheme liabilities 0% 0% (3%) (1%) 0%

The actuarial update as at 31 March 2013 showed an increase in the shortfall from £279,060,000

to £424,970,000.

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivities from Base 31/03/13 (one item changed with all other things held constant)

At 31 March 2013 31 March 31 March Disc rate Disc rate Inflation rate Inflation rate Mortality Assets Assets

2012 2013 –0.25% +0.25% –0.25% +0.25% –1 yr age –10% +10%

rating

Fair value of  plan assets 861.65 931.20 931.20 931.20 931.20 931.20 931.20 838.08 1,024.31

Present Value of  funded 1,140.72 1,356.17 1,431.49 1,286.25 1,291.74 1,427.81 1,381.75 1,356.17 1,356.17

benefit obligation

Net liability (asset), excluding  279.07 424.97 500.29 355.05 360.54 496.61 450.55 518.09 331.86

any affect of  asset limit

Projected expense for 2013-14 (modelling limited to liability adjustments only)

Current service cost 37.48 45.10 49.30 41.30 41.60 49.00 46.00 45.10 45.10

Interest cost 58.38 58.80 58.60 58.90 55.90 61.90 59.90 58.80 58.80

Expected return on plan assets (47.00) (40.90) (38.60) (43.20) (40.90) (40.90) (40.90) (36.80) (45.00)

Administrative expenses and taxes 0.00 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70

Total pension cost before asset
limits 48.86 64.70 71.00 58.70 58.30 71.70 66.70 68.80 60.60

Actuarial assumption at 31 March 2013

Discount rate 5.10% 4.40% 4.15% 4.65% 4.40% 4.40% 4.40% 4.40% 4.40%

Rate of  RPI price inflation 3.40% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.25% 3.75% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%

Rate of  CPI price inflation 2.40% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.25% 2.75% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%

Rate of  salary increase 4.40% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.25% 4.75% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

Expected long-term rate of  return

on plan assets 5.47% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80%

Notes:

All figures in £m

Theses initial pension expense forecasts are highly sensitive to changes in market conditions and should not be relied upon without further advice.

The assumptions used should be considered in conjunction with Mercers’ paper on accounting assumptions dated 8 April 2013.

90

 British Transport Police Section of the Railways Pension Scheme (RPS)

The Railways Pension Scheme (RPS) was established by the Railways Pension Scheme

Order 1994 (SI No 1433). The British Transport Police Shared Cost Section of  the Scheme

was established on 1 July 2004 by a Deed of  Establishment and Participation between the

[…]

31 March 2009, 6.71% for the year ended 31 March 2010, 6.80% for the year ended

31 March 2011 and 5.44% for the year ended 31 March 2012 and 4.79% for the year ended

31 March 2013.

Amounts for the current year and previous four years are as follows:

31 March 2013 31 March 2012 31 March 2011 31 March 2010 31 March 2009

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Benefit obligation at the end of  year 125,490 92,600 80,300 92,400 53,600

Fair value of  plan assets at end of  year 76,280 65,390 58,130 49,300 32,000

Deficit/(Surplus) 49,210 27,210 22,170 43,100 21,600

Difference between expected and actual return on scheme assets:

 amount (£’000) (2,330) 2,990 (500) (10,100) 14,470

percentage of  scheme assets (3%) 5% (1%) (20%) 45%

Experience gains and losses on scheme liabilities:

 amount (£’000) (120) (6,520) 0 100 (800)

percentage of  scheme liabilities 0% (7%) 0% 0% (1%)

The actuarial update as at 31 March 2013 showed an increase in the shortfall from £27,210,000

to £49,210,000.

95

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivities from Base 31/03/13 (one item changed with all other things held constant)

At 31 March 2013   31 March  31 March Disc rate Disc rate Inflation rate Inflation rate Mortality Assets Assets

 2012  2013 –0.25% +0.25% –0.25% +0.25% –1 yr age –10% +10%

   rating

Fair value of  plan assets 65.39 76.28 76.28 76.28 76.28 76.28 76.28 68.65 83.91

Present Value of  funded benefit 92.60 125.49 135.55 116.30 116.91 134.66 127.91 125.49 125.49

obligation

Deficit (surplus) for funded plans 27.21 49.21 59.27 40.02 40.63 58.38 51.63 56.84 41.58

Present value of  unfunded – – – – – – – – –

obligation

Unrecognised net actuarial  – – – – – – – – –

gain/(loss)

Unrecognised past service  – – – – – – – – –

cost/(benefits)

Net liability (asset), excluding

 27.21 49.21 59.27 40.02

any affect of  asset limit

Projected expense for 2013-14 (Modelling Limited to Liability Adjustments Only)

40.63

58.38

51.63

56.84

41.58

Current service cost 7.19 9.11 10.17 8.15 8.23 10.06 9.33 9.11 9.11

Interest cost 4.92 5.49 5.59 5.37 5.11 5.89 5.59 5.49 5.49

Expected return on plan assets (3.70) (3.47) (3.27) (3.67) (3.47) (3.47) (3.47) (3.13) (3.81)

Administrative expenses and taxes – 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48 0.48

Amortisation of  past service – – – – – – – – –

cost excl. asset limit

Amortisation of  net (gain)/loss  – – – – – – – – –

excl. asset limit

Total pension cost before asset

8.41 11.61 12.97 10.33

limits

10.35

12.96

11.93

11.95

11.27

Actuarial assumption at 31 March 2013

Discount rate 5.10% 4.40% 4.15% 4.65% 4.40% 4.40% 4.40% 4.40% 4.40%

Rate of  RPI price inflation 3.40% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.25% 3.75% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%

Rate of  CPI price inflation 2.40% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.25% 2.75% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%

Rate of  salary increase 4.40% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.25% 4.75% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

Expected long-term rate of  return 5.44% 4.79% 4.79% 4.79% 4.79% 4.79% 4.79% 4.79% 4.79%

on plan assets

Notes:

All figures in £m

Theses initial pension expense forecasts are highly sensitive to changes in market conditions and should not be relied upon without further advice.

The assumptions used should be considered in conjunction with Mercers’ paper on accounting assumptions dated 8 April 2013.

96

27 Prior Year Adjustment – Non Current Assets

During the year it was recognised that one of  the major capital projects had been incorrectly

classified with regards to expenditure type. This required adjustments to the prior year

accounts relating to asset classification as well as an adjustment to the amounts charged